

**Clackamas County Sheriff's Office** 

ANGELA BRANDENBURG Sheriff

> Board of County Commissioners Clackamas County

Members of the Board:

Approval of Purchase with McLoughlin & Eardley Group, Inc. dba Sirennet.com for purchase products to outfit Sheriff's Office Vehicles

Purpose/Outcome	Approval of product purchases for Sheriff's Office vehicles	
Dollar Amount and	Not to exceed \$320,000	
Fiscal Impact		
Funding Source	General Fund – Sheriff's Office	
Duration	For purchases through June 6, 2022	
Previous Board	None	
Action/Review		
Strategic Plan	Furthers the County's focus to keeping our residents safe, healthy and	
Alignment	secure	
Counsel Review	9-29-2021; ARN	
Procurement	1. Was this item processed through Procurement? YES	
Review	2. If no, provide a brief explanation:	
Contact Person	Mike Palmer, CCSO 503.785.5099	
Contract No.	4698	

## BACKGROUND:

McLoughlin & Eardley Group, Inc. dba Sirennet.com has been providing emergency response vehicle equipment products for the Sheriff's Office vehicles for many years. The \$320,000 equipment purchase is to outfit Sheriff's Office vehicles for fiscal year 2021/22 including nineteen (19) new patrol vehicles, one (1) investigative vehicle, a transport van for the jail and response vehicle for the dive team.

## **PROCUREMENT PROCESS:**

This is a purchase under the City of Beaverton Contract # 3324-18 with McLoughlin & Eardley Group, Inc. dba Sirennet.com for Emergency Lighting and Related Equipment for Sheriff Fleet Vehicles. This purchase is authorized under the Local Contract Review Board Rule C-046-0400, Authority of Cooperative Procurements. A notice of intent to purchase from this cooperative was issued on September 22, 2021. No comments or objections were received.

#### **RECOMMENDATION:**

Staff respectfully recommends the Board approve this purchase and authorizes the Procurement staff to issue a Purchase Order on behalf of the Sheriff's Office.

Respectfully submitted,

m

Jenna Morrison Chief Deputy

## **BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS** OF CLACKAMAS COUNTY, STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Approving Issuance of Purchase Order for Purchase of Emergency Equipment

Board Order No. \_\_\_\_\_

**Whereas,** the Clackamas County Board of County Commissioners (the "Board") has authority to sign all contracts and any amendments or renewals of the same;

**Whereas**, Oregon Revised Statutes ("ORS") chapter 279A.200-220 and Local Contract Review Board Rule C-046-0400 permit Clackamas County to purchase goods or services using a cooperative procurement;

**Whereas**, the City of Beaverton established a cooperative contract with McLoughlin & Eardley Group, Inc. for the purchase of emergency lighting and related equipment;

**Whereas**, the Clackamas County Sheriff's Office desires to purchase emergency lighting and related equipment for (19) new patrol vehicles and one (1) investigative vehicle through the City of Beaverton contract, for a total contract price of \$320,000.00;

**Whereas**, the Clackamas County Department of Finance requests authority to utilize the City of Beaverton contract to purchase the aforementioned equipment by issuance of a purchase order ("PO");

**Whereas**, a PO is issued directly through the Department of Finance's management software with no signature required or available;

# NOW THEREFORE, the Clackamas County Board of County Commissioners resolves as follows:

- 1. The requested use of the City of Beaverton contract to purchase the aforementioned equipment in the amount of \$320,000 is hereby approved;
- 2. The Clackamas County Department of Finance is hereby delegated limited authority to issue a PO to purchase the aforementioned equipment using the City of Beaverton contract.

## [Signatures to Follow]

## **BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS** OF CLACKAMAS COUNTY, STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Approving Issuance of Purchase Order for Purchase of Emergency Equipment	Board Order No Page 2 of 2	
DATED this day of, 2021 BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS		
Chair		

Recording Secretary